
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 27TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

Councillors 
 

Val Duschinsky 
Ross Houston 
 

Adam Langleben 
Kath McGuirk 
Bridget Perry 
 

Shimon Ryde 
Tim Roberts 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Charlie O-Macauley 

Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Amy Trevethan 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood 020 8359 2014 

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

7.   Housing Strategy  
 

5 - 114 

8.   Housing Business Planning  
 

115 - 160 

9.   Housing Allocations Scheme  
 

161 - 234 

10.   Empty Properties Compulsory Purchase Orders (1)  
 

235 - 244 

11.   Houses in Multiple Occupancy - Verbal Update  
 

 

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

245 - 254 

13.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

14.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 

 

15.   Empty Properties Compulsory Purchase Orders (1) (Exempt)  
 

255 - 262 

16.   Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 



 
 
     

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood 020 8359 2014 andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Housing Committee 

 
30 June 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Bridget Perry 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor Adam Langleben 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

 
 

1. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
All Members were present.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Kath McGuirk declared a non-pecuniary interest noting that she once refused 
a tenancy for a Council residence.  
 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee c
[...]
ngs proposals for inclusion in the Policy and 
Resources Committee meeting on 2 December 2014. 

• That Housing Committee note the service information pack included in Appendix B 
which provide some contextual information on budgets, past spend and performance 
data, contracts, customer and staffing data. 

 
 

6. PROPOSED CHANGES TO HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  
 
The Chairman introduced the report and requested the Committee consider and 
comment where appropriate.   
 
The Committee noted the submission of the Member Item’s which had relevance to this 
item.  
 
Members considered how the Council allocates housing and the impact to housing 
association in rented and private sector homes within the Borough.   
 
The Committee having considered the item: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Housing Committee approves the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Housing Allocations Scheme, subject to the outcome of a public consultation. 

• That the Housing Committee notes that final approval for the Scheme will be 
sought from the Committee on 27 October 2014. 

2



 

3 

• That the Housing Committee request that the Housing Strategy includes detail of 
the Housing Allocations Scheme  

 
 

7. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman introduced the Committee’s work programme and highlighted the 
business which the will be considered during the municipal year.  
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Committee note the Work Programme  

• That an item be added to the Work Programme to address the Strongrone 
Regeneration Scheme and provide the Committee with an update.  

 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent Items.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8:55pm 
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 

 

 

Summary 

The Council has developed a new draft Housing Strategy to take account of major changes 
in the housing sector and wider demographic and economic changes. The strategy 
addresses the challenges of a growing population, increased housing demand, and the 
impact of austerity, growth and regeneration on the borough. If approved by the Housing 
Committee, the Council will undertake a public consultation on the aims of the draft 
strategy with key stakeholders including housing associations, developers, tenants and 
residents. Housing Committee will then be asked to review the responses to the 
consultation and approve a final version of the Housing Strategy. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That Housing Committee approves the proposed draft Housing Strategy for 

public consultation. 

2. That Housing Committee authorises officers to commence public consultation 
from 1 December 2014 to 28 February 2015 inclusive, or on other appropriate 
dates as soon as possible if these dates cannot be met. 

 

Housing Committee 
 

27 October 2014 
  

Title  Draft Housing Strategy 2015 to 2025 

Report of Lead Commissioner for Housing and Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1- draft strategy 
Appendix 2- evidence base 

Officer Contact Details  
Declan Hoare, Declan.hoare@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4320 

Paul Shipway, paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4924 
Chloe Horner, chloe.horner@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4775 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



3. That the results of the consultation be reported back to Housing Committee on 
22nd April 2015 together with officer recommendations and a revised Strategy 
if appropriate. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Barnet’s last Housing Strategy was approved in 2010 and was updated in 

2011 to take account of a range of national policies, including the way 
affordable and council housing is funded, welfare reform, the introduction of 
flexible tenancies and more flexibility on how housing applications are dealt 
with. These changes, which have provided opportunities and challenges, have 
now been largely implemented, and the Housing Strategy needs to be 
updated now that the impact of them is better under
[...]
Committee: 

• That the Housing Committee approves the Commissioning Plan (Appendix A), 

subject to consultation.  The Commissioning Plan sets out the strategic priorities, 

commissioning intentions, outcome measures, revenue budgets and capital 

requirements for recommendation to the council’s Policy and Resources 

Committee on 2nd December 2014. 

• That the Housing Committee agrees to public consultation on the Commissioning 
Plan commencing immediately following Policy and Resources Committee on 2nd 
December 2014, before final Commissioning Plans are agreed by Policy and 
Resources on 17 February 2015. 

 
 

 

Housing Committee 
 

27 October 2014 

Title  Business Planning 

Report of Housing and Environment Lead Commissioner 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Call for Evidence Executive Summary 
Appendix B – Savings Targets 
Appendix C – Housing Committee Commissioning Plan 

Officer Contact Details  Declan Hoare, declan.hoare@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4320 

AGENDA ITEM 8

115



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 On 30 June 2014 the Housing Committee agreed to complete a 

Commissioning Plan and savings proposals by December 2014. The 
Committee also noted that the Policy and Resources Committee were to set a 
savings target for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at their meeting on 
the 21 July 2014. The target allocated for the HRA was a £4.2 million 
reduction in the HRA management fee to be achieved by 2019/20. This report 
seeks to support the Committee in addressing this task. It: 

• sets out suggested outcomes for the Commissioning Plan and the 

Corporate Plan; 

• identifies the major challenges which this Committee will need to make 

commissioning decisions on over the coming five years; and 

• summarises progress towards putting measures in place to deliver the 
£4.2m savings target, and suggests that the Housing and Environment 
Lead Commissioner be authorised to take these forward to Policy an
[...]
 Plan will be subject to formal consultation following the 

publication of the draft budget, and this position will be reviewed when the 
budget is then set in 2015. 
 

4.5.11 All human resources implications will be managed in accordance with the 
Council’s Managing Organisational Change policy that supports the Council’s 
Human Resources Strategy and meets statutory equalities duties and current 
employment legislation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

124



4.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

Consultation and Engagement 

4.6.6 Public consultation will commence on all Committee Commissioning Plans 

following Policy and Resources Committee on 2nd December 2014, before 

final Commissioning Plans are agreed by Policy and Resources Committee on 

17 February 2015. 

 

4.6.7 Full public consultation will take place on individual proposals to deliver the 

savings identified before final decisions are taken by the Committee and 

savings plans are formalised in the Council’s annual budget.  Future 

consultation and engagement will be informed by the consultation work that 

has already been carried out as part of the Priorities and Spending Review 

process during which a comprehensive series of residents engagement 

activities took place in order to understand their priorities for the local area 

and look at how residents and organisations can support services going 

forward. 

 

4.6.8 Over the last 12 months the council has been reviewing its priorities and 
spending. To help inform the council’s future long term spending plans the 
council commissioned the Office for Public Management (OPM), an 
independent research organisation, to run a comprehensive series of 
residents engagement activities to understand their priorities for the local area 
and look at how residents and organisations can support services going 
forward. 
 

4.6.9 The engagement followed two phases: 
 
Phase 1: 
 
4.6.10 A series of resident workshops, service user and businesses focus groups last 

autu
[...]
2 19 85 88 102 706 

No. of Newbuilds with 4.2m    0 5 12 18 25 60 

No. of Newbuilds CPI+1%+0.5%   0 1 4 6 9 20 

Maximum build total each year.   412 25 101 112 136 786 

 

160



 

 

Summary 

The Housing Allocations Scheme sets out how the Council allocates council housing, 
housing association rented and private rented sector homes in the borough There are a 
number of changes proposed, in particular, requiring applicants to have lived in the 
borough for at least five years before they qualify for assistance.  The proposed changes 
have been consulted on. This has included a survey of the Council’s Citizens’ Panel and of 
existing housing applicants. Registered providers have also been invited to comment on 
the proposals. The Council has considered the responses to the consultation and found 
that there is broad agreement with the proposals. Housing Committee is now asked to 
approve the changes to the Housing Allocations Scheme. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Housing Committee approves the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Housing Allocations Scheme, following on from a period of public 
consultation.  

 
 

 

Housing Committee 
 

27 October 2014 

Title  
Final Approval of Proposed Changes 
to Housing Allocations Scheme 

Report of Lead Commissioner for Housing and Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1- Summary of Proposed Changes 
Appendix 2- Draft Housing Allocations Scheme 
Appendix 3- Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 4- Survey Responses 
Appendix 5- Written Responses 

Officer Contact Details  
Declan Hoare, declan.hoare@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4320 
Paul Shipway, paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4924 
Chloe Horner, chloe.horner@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4775 

AGENDA ITEM 9

161



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Council has consulted with housing applicants, Citizen’s Panel members, 

registered providers and other stakeholders on proposed changes to the 
Housing Allocat
[...]
ears. 

Paragraph 
4.26- 
suitability of 
offers 

Applicants who have refused 
one reasonable offer of 
accommodation will be excluded 
from the scheme for TWO years 
rather than ONE year. 

There is a very limited 
housing supply and change 
will encourage applicants to 
accept a reasonable offer. 
They can request a review 
if they feel that an offer is 
not reasonable. 

Annex 1- 
band 1 

Remove the reasonable 
preference category in band 1 
relating to applicants who need 
to move because there is a risk 
of violence or threat to life. 
 
 

Households fleeing 
violence need to be re-
housed urgently. This will 
not necessarily happen 
even in band 1 because of 
the shortage of supply. 
 
Applicants will be offered 
emergency accommodation 
while a more permanent 
solution is found. Existing 
secure tenants will not 
have to surrender their 
tenancy rights. 
 
There will still be capacity 
in band 1 to move in 
exceptional circumstances.  

Community 
contribution 

Applicants will have to work for 
at least 64 hours per month to 
be placed in band 2. There is 
currently no hourly requirement 
for working households but 
there is for training and 
volunteering. 

It is reasonable that 
applicants work for a 
number of hours per month 
to qualify for band 2 status. 
16 hours per week (i.e.: 64 
per month) is the level of 
work a person needs to do 
to apply for working tax 
credit and be exempted 
from the overall benefit 
cap. 

173



Appendix 1- summary of changes  
 

Reference Description of  proposed 
change 

Why is the change 
needed? 

Community 
contribution 

Applicants will volunteer for at 
least 64 hours per month to be 
placed in band 2. Currently 
applicants have to volunteer for 
10 hours per month. 

To qualify for band 2 status 
it is reasonable to expect 
an applicant to have shown 
more commitment than 10 
hours per month.  

Community 
contribution 

Training must be for a minimum 
of 64 hours per month. Currently 
applicants have to train
[...]

d
e
r 
5
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
re
 i
s
 

a
n
 
o
n
-g
o
in
g
 
c
a
re
 
n
e
e
d
. 
F
re
e
 
c
h
ild
 
c
a
re
 
is
 
n
o
t 

a
v
a
ila
b
le
 
fo
r 
c
h
ild
re
n
 
u
n
d
e
r 
2
.5
 
y
e
a
rs
, 
a
n
d
 
th
is
 

m
a
y 
m
a
k
e
 i
t 
d
if
fi
c
u
lt
 f
o
r 
p
a
re
n
ts
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 o
n
 m
o
re
 

w
o
rk
 /
 t
ra
in
in
g
 o
r 
v
o
lu
n
te
e
ri
n
g
. 

T
h
e
re
 
is
 
d
is
c
re
ti
o
n
 
in
 
th
e
 
s
c
h
e
m
e
 
fo
r 
d
is
a
b
le
d
 

p
e
o
p
le
 a
n
d
 c
a
re
rs
. 

 
W
ill
 t
h
is
 a
p
p
ly
 t
o
 a
d
u
lt
s
 w
it
h
 l
e
a
rn
in
g
 d
is
a
b
ili
ti
e
s
 

n
e
e
d
in
g
 t
o
 b
e
 h
o
u
s
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 s
a
m
e
 w
a
y
 a
s
 g
e
n
e
ra
l 

n
e
e
d
s
 p
o
p
u
la
ti
o
n
?
  
A
lt
h
o
u
g
h
 m
a
n
y 
o
f 
th
e
 p
e
o
p
le
 

w
e
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 w
o
u
ld
 w
e
lc
o
m
e
 t
h
e
 o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
y
 t
o
 

v
o
lu
n
te
e
r 
o
r 
w
o
rk
, 
th
e
 r
e
a
lit
y
 o
f 
fi
n
d
in
g
 a
n
y
th
in
g
 i
s
 

a
 r
e
a
l 
c
h
a
lle
n
g
e
. 

 

T
h
e
re
 
is
 
d
is
c
re
ti
o
n
 
in
 
th
e
 
s
c
h
e
m
e
 
fo
r 
d
is
a
b
le
d
 

p
e
o
p
le
 a
n
d
 t
h
is
 w
o
u
ld
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
 a
d
u
lt
s
 w
it
h
 l
e
a
rn
in
g
 

d
if
fi
c
u
lt
ie
s
. 

 

234



 

 

Summary 
 
With the current pressures on the housing market, empty properties are a waste of housing 
resource. The Private Sector Housing Team try and work with the owners of these 
properties to bring them back into residential use through advice and financial assistance. 
Where this is not possible the appropriate enforcement action is taken. This report 
recommends Compulsory Purchase of two long term empty properties, both of which are in 
a poor condition. The alternative courses of action following the approval of this course of 
action are also detailed. Following the compulsory acquisition of any of the properties, an 
options paper on the onward disposal be brought to the Housing Committee for decision. 
The cost of purchase will be indemnified through the Corporate Capital Programme. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Housing Committee 
27

th
 October 2014 

 
  

Title  

 
Compulsory Purchase of Long Term 

Empty Properties 
 

Report of Enterprise & Regeneration Lead Commissioner 

Wards Totteridge 

Status Public (with a separate exempt report) 

Enclosures                         
 
None 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Belinda Livesey – Private Sector Housing Manager 0208 359 
7438 

Clive Dinsey – Environmental Health Officer 0208 359 2494 

AGENDA ITEM 10

235



Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders 

(CPOs), under Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land 
Act 1981 in respect of the properties identified as ‘A’ and ‘B’ in the exempt 
report. 
 

2. That, subject to the authorisation for the making of the Compulsory Purchase 
Orders referred to in recommendation 1 above, the Orders be submitted to the 
Secretary of State at the Department for Communities and Local Government 
for consideration and confirmation. 
 

3. That, in the event of the Secretary of State at the Department for Communities 
and Local Government returning the Orders for confirmation by the Council, 
the Order be confirmed on behalf of the Council. 
 

4. Following confirmation of the Orders, that Housing Committee approve the 
entry into a Cross-Undertaking with the owner(s) of the relevant property not 
to implement the Order on the condition that the owner(s) agree(s) to bring 
their property back into use within a reasonable time. 
 

5. In the event that a Cross-Undertaking is not entered into as referred to in 
recommendation 4. above, or the terms of the Cross-Undertaking are not 
adhered to by the owner, that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director 
for Growth and Environment to proceed with the compulsory acquisition of 
the properties in question. 
 

6. That following the compulsory acquisition of any of the properties, an options 
paper on the onward disposal be brought to the Housing Committee for 
decision. 
 

7. That Housing Committee approve that the financial costs of the Compulsory 
Purchase Orders be indemnified through the Corporate Capital Programme. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Barnet currently has 3939 properties recorded with Council Tax as being long 

term empty. Some of these properties are in a poor condition and represent 
an environmental blight on the local neighbourhood and waste of the 
Borough’s housing stock.  

 
1.2 The Private Sector Housing Team work with empty property owners to secure 

property improvement and reoccupation. This is done through a combination 
of offering in the first instance advice, support and financial assistance to 
owners. Where this fails the appropriate enforcement action is taken 
depending. This ranges from minor enforcement action to improve and/or 
secure the property the properties to taking over of the property through 
Compulsory Purchase powers.  

 

236



1.3 Two properties are being recommended for CPO action and the details 
relating to these are contained in the accompanying exempt report. 

 
1.4 National and local experience of the Borough has shown that resolving to 

CPO a property focuses the minds of the current owners to either dispose of 
the property or bring it back into use without further need for intervention.  In 
the majority of cases where the Compulsory Purchase process is started the 
Council rarely reaches the situation where purchase becomes necessary.  As 
such, this is a very cost effective tool in bringing empty properties back into 
use. 

 
1.5 After the Council has made the CPOs (‘the Order’), they will be submitted to 

the appropriate Government Minister for confirmation.  Where an objection to 
an Order is made by an owner or occupier and is not withdrawn, then, unless 
satisfied that the objection is exclusively related to compensation, the 
appropriate Minister must arrange for either a public local inquiry or a hearing 
before an inspector, appointed by the Minister.  The time limit for the exercis
[...]
’s valuation.  The balance of the compensation (or the 
whole if no advance payment is claimed) is payable on completion of the 
transfer of ownership.  Whether the Council proceeds by way of Notice to 
Treat or GVD, it will also have to pay interest on the compensation from the 

237



date of entry to the date of completion of the purchase.  The rate of interest is 
prescribed by regulation made under the Land Compensation Act 1961. 

 
1.8 Once the Orders are confirmed, the property would be sold either with a 

mechanism to ensure that the house is brought back into repair and 
habitation, or following improvement with a mechanism to ensure that the 
property is occupied.  

 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The making of a CPO is a last resort following extensive efforts by the Council 
to secure occupancy of the property.  
 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 There are two other possible options for dealing with these properties: 
 

• Making of an Empty Dwelling Management Order - due to the amount of work 
required to make these properties habitable, this option is considered to hold 
more financial risk for the Council. 
 

• Do nothing – this is not felt to be appropriate due to the drain on Council and 
Emergency Services resources caused by long term empty resources, and 
the pressure on the existing housing stock. 

 
 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Once the recommendation has been approved the owner will be notified in 

writing. An application will then be made to the Secretary of State at the 

Department for Communities and Local Government for consideration and 

confirmation. 

 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 The policy meets the Council’s key Corporate Priorities detailed in the Barnet 

Corporate Plan 2013-2016 as follows:- 
 

o Create the right environment to promote responsible growth, 
development and success across the borough: Bring
[...]
llo
w
in
g
 C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

 

T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 a
 H
o
u
s
e
s
 i
n
 M
u
lt
ip
le
 

O
c
c
u
p
a
n
c
y
 (
H
M
O
) 
lic
e
n
s
in
g
 s
c
h
e
m
e
 

fo
llo
w
in
g
 a
 p
e
ri
o
d
 o
f 
p
u
b
lic
 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
L
e
a
d
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

P
ri
v
a
te
 S
e
c
to
r 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

(R
e
) 

 

E
m
p
ty
 P
ro
p
e
rt
y
 

C
o
m
p
u
ls
o
ry
 P
u
rc
h
a
s
e
 

O
rd
e
rs
 (
2
) 

 

T
o
 c
o
m
p
u
ls
o
ri
ly
 a
c
q
u
ir
e
 u
n
d
e
ru
s
e
d
 

o
r 
in
e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
ly
 u
s
e
d
 p
ro
p
e
rt
y
 f
o
r 

re
s
id
e
n
ti
a
l 
p
u
rp
o
s
e
s
 w
h
e
re
 t
h
e
re
 i
s
 a
 

c
o
m
p
e
lli
n
g
 c
a
s
e
 i
n
 t
h
e
 p
u
b
lic
 i
n
te
re
s
t 

fo
r 
it
s
 a
c
q
u
is
it
io
n
 t
o
 m
e
e
t 
g
e
n
e
ra
l 

h
o
u
s
in
g
 n
e
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 a
re
a
 

 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
L
e
a
d
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

P
ri
v
a
te
 S
e
c
to
r 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

(R
e
) 

 

2
2
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
5
 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 
T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 r
e
v
is
e
d
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 f
o
llo
w
in
g
 a
 p
e
ri
o
d
 o
f 
p
u
b
lic
 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
L
e
a
d
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
S
tr
a
te
g
y
 a
n
d
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 (
R
e
),
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 a
n
d
 B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
M
a
n
a
g
e
r 
(R
e
) 

 

253



254

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 15

255

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



262

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Housing Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Housing Strategy 2015
	Appendix 2 - Evidence Base

	8 Housing Business Planning
	Appendix A - Housing Committee Business Planning
	Appendix B - Housing HRA Budget Template
	Appendix C - Housing Committee Commissioning Plan 17-10-14

	9 Housing Allocations Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Changes
	Appendix 2 - Full Draft Allocations Scheme
	Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 - Survey Responses
	Appendix 5 - Written Responses

	10 Empty Properties Compulsory Purchase Orders (1)
	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix - Housing Committee Work Programme

	15 Empty Properties Compulsory Purchase Orders (1) (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Housing Committee 

 
27 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Adam Langleben 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

Councillor Bridget Perry 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

 
Also in attendance: 

Councillor Reema Patel 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the addition of the following under minutes item 2 
(Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests): 
 
“Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Council 
appointed representative on the Board of The Barnet Group Ltd.” 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Council appointed 
representative on the Board of The Barnet Group Ltd. 
 
Councillor Adam Langleben declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the West 
Hendon Regeneration Partnership Board.  
 
Councillor Kath McGuirk declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 (Housing 
Allocations Scheme) as someone who had been affected personally by domestic 
violence.   
 
Councillor Shimon Ryde declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member of the 
Agudas Israel Housing Association. 
 



 

2 

Councillor Tim Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest as an owner of property in the 
borough. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.   
 
The Committee received public comments from Mr Daniel Hope prior to consideration of 
minute item 7 (Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent – Article 4 Direction for 
Houses in Multiple Occupancy). 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

6. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

The Chairman announced a variation in the order of the agenda.  Agenda Items 13 (Urgent 
Item – Article 4 Direction for Houses in Multiple Occupancy) and 9 (Housing Allocations 
Scheme) would be considered before Agenda Item 7 (Housing Strategy). 

 
 

7. URGENT ITEM - ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPANCY  
 
As set out at minute item 5, the Committee received a public comment from Mr Daniel 
Hope. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee note the proposed costs set out in paragraph 5.2.3 for 

compiling a comprehensive evidence base and undertaking the process of 
making and confirming an Article 4 Direction as set out in the Project Plan at 
Appendix A. 
 

2. The Committee note that the introduction of an Article 4 Direction could 
complement Additional Licensing of HMOs as proposed to this Committee. 
 

3. The Committee approve a maximum amount of £17,000 from the New Homes 
Bonus / Infrastructure Reserve to cover costs of compiling the evidence base 
and making and confirming any necessary Article 4 Direction. 

 
 



 

3 

8. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  
 
In accordance with Meeting Procedure Rule 7, Councillor Reema Patel addressed the 
Committee on the proposed Housing Allocations Scheme. 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Housing Allocations Scheme following on from a period of public consultation, 
subject to a review of the proposal to remove the reasonable preference category 
in Band 1 relating to applicants who need to move because there is a risk of 
violence or threat to life.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee delegate authority to the Strategic Director for 
Growth & Environment to approve the amended Housing Allocations Scheme 
following consultation with the Housing Committee Chairman (Councillor Tom 
Davey) and the Labour Spokesperson for Housing (Councillor Ross Houston).  The 
Committee agreed that if the Chairman and the Labour Spokesperson for Housing 
were unable to agree amendments to the sections Housing Allocations Scheme 
relating to households at risk of violence, the decision on the Scheme would be 
referred back to the Housing Committee on 2 February 2015 for decision. 
 
 

9. HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
1. The Committee approve the proposed draft Housing Strategy for public 

consultation, subject to officers considering the feasibility of promoting self-
build properties within the Strategy. 
 

2. The Committee authorises officers to commence public consultation from      
1 December 2014 to 28 February 2015 inclusive, or on other appropriate dates 
as soon as possible if these dates cannot be met. 
 

3. That the results of the consultation be reported back to Committee on          
22 April 2015 together with officer recommendations and a revised Strategy if 
appropriate. 

 
 

10. HOUSING BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
 



 

4 

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
1. The Committee approves the Commissioning Plan (Appendix A), subject to 

consultation.  The Commissioning Plan sets out the strategic priorities, 
commissioning intentions, outcome measures, revenue budgets and capital 
requirements for recommendation to the council’s Policy and Resources 
Committee on 2 December 2014. 

 
2. The Committee agrees to public consultation on the Commissioning Plan 

commencing immediately following Policy and Resources Committee on 2 
December 2014, before final Commissioning Plans are agreed by Policy and 
Resources on 17 February 2015. 

 
 

11. EMPTY PROPERTIES COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS (1)  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee approve the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs), 

under Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 
1981 in respect of the properties identified as ‘A’ and ‘B’ in the exempt report. 

 
2. Subject to the authorisation for the making of the Compulsory Purchase 

Orders referred to in decision 1 above, the Orders be submitted to the 
Secretary of State at the Department for Communities and Local Government 
for consideration and confirmation. 

 
3. In the event of the Secretary of State at the Department for Communities and 

Local Government returning the Orders for confirmation by the Council, the 
Order be confirmed on behalf of the Council. 

 
4. Following confirmation of the Orders, that Housing Committee approve the 

entry into a Cross-Undertaking with the owner(s) of the relevant property not 
to implement the Order on the condition that the owner(s) agree(s) to bring 
their property back into use within a reasonable time. 

 
5. In the event that a Cross-Undertaking is not entered into as referred to in 

recommendation 4. above, or the terms of the Cross-Undertaking are not 
adhered to by the owner, that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director 
for Growth and Environment to proceed with the compulsory acquisition of 
the properties in question. 

 
6. Following the compulsory acquisition of any of the properties, an options 

paper on the onward disposal be brought to the Housing Committee for 
decision. 



 

5 

 
7. The Committee approve that the financial costs of the Compulsory Purchase 

Orders be indemnified through the Corporate Capital Programme. 
 
 

12. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
This item was WITHDRAWN from the agenda. 
 
 

13. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted that the item on Management Agreements (Business Planning) 
was likely to be progressed outside of the committee cycle. 
 
Councillor Houston requested that an item on Homelessness be added to the work 
programme.  The Chairman requested that Councillor Houston provide additional 
information on the proposed item to the Governance Officer prior to the item being added 
onto the work programme. 
 
The Committee noted that the item titled ‘Service Charge Policy Options Review 
including Amendments to Discretionary Loan Scheme for Leaseholders’ which had been 
included in the September 2014 version of the committee work programme had been 
withdrawn from the agenda by the Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

14. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 
 
 

15. EMPTY PROPERTIES COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS (1) (EXEMPT)  
 
RESOLVED that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.  
 
 

16. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.02 pm 
 
 


